This Manual Must Be Read Before Operating The Equipment

Owner / Operator’'s Manual

Turr X/

The Commercial Turf Choice

SPREADERS
TS95
TRYN EX/
INTERNATIONAL CUSTOMER COPY
Madison Heights, Michigan 48071 Protected by the following patents, #6,089,478, #6,088,865, #Des.425,915

866-5TURFEX

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) F50715 1—1



Table of Contents

TURF X/

INTRODUCTION. Lt e e ettt eaes 3
GENERAL INFORMATION ..ottt e et 4
A E T Y e it e 5-6
SPREADER PARTS/DIAGRAMS. . ..o e 7-15
OPERATING THE SPREADER .. ..ottt et 16
CALIBRATION INFORMATION . . .ottt ettt et 17
AR R AN Y L e e e e 18
NOTES PAGE ..o e e e 19

Have a question or need assistance?
TurfEx Customer Service

(866) 5STURFEX

or (586) 756-6555
Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM EST
Fax: (586) 427-0552
E-Mail: customercare@trynexfactory.com

Website: www.turfexproducts.com

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Introduction Tl.l RFE /

This manual has been designed for your help. It will assist you and instruct you on the proper set-up, installation and use of
this spreader. Refer to the table of contents for an outline of this manual.

We require that you read and understand the contents of this manual completely (especially all safety information) before

attempting any procedure contained herein. Extra copies of Owner/Operator Manuals can be purchased at your Turfex
Dealer.

THIS SIGN SHOULD ALERT YOU:

The Society of Automotive Engineers has adopted this SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL to pinpoint characteristics
that, if NOT carefully followed, can create a safety hazard. When you see this symbol in this manual or on the
machine itself, BE ALERT! Your personal safety and the safety of others is involved.

Defined below are the SAFETY ALERT messages and how they will appear in this manual:

(RED)

DANGER Information that, if not carefully followed,
can cause death!

(ORANGE)

WARNING Information that, if not carefully followed,
can cause serious personal injury or death!

(YELLOW)

cAUTION Information that, if not carefully followed,
can cause minor injury or damage to equipment.

A
A
A

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) 1—3



General Information Tl.l RFE f

CONGRATULATIONS!

The spreader you have purchased is an example of quality and performance. Your spreader’s self-contained design is a
trademark of all Turfex products. Here's why...

SIMPLICITY: Manufactured from higher quality components means minimal maintenance for your TurfexEx spreader.

RELIABILITY: Polyethelyne hoppercombined with a custom engineered powder coated frame found only on Turfex products.

VERSATILITY: Multi-use capabilities allows spreading of a variety of materials for turf management.
WARRANTY: Best in the industry, hands down! 2 years standard.

The benefits you are about to recognize are that of time, money and effort.
We welcome you to the world of Turfex Performance.

1—4 © Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Safety

TURF =X/

A\ DANGER

A warning /A cauTion

Before attempting any procedure in this book, these safety instructions must be read and understood by all workers who
have any part in the preparation or use of this equipment.

For your safety,warning and information decals have been placed on this product to remind the operator of safety
precautions. If anything happens to mark or destroy the decals, please request new ones from Snowex.

A\ WARNING

A\ WarNING
A\ warNING

A\ WARNING

A\ warning

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)

Remember, most accidents are preventable and caused by human error. Exercising of care
and precautions must be observed to prevent the possibility of injury to operator or others!

Never operate equipment when under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or medication that
might alter your judgment and/or reaction time.

Before working with the spreader, secure all loose fitting clothing and unrestrained hair.

Always wear safety glasses with side shields when working metal against metal. Failure to do
this could result in serious injury to the eyes.

Never allow children to operate or climb on equipment.

Never weld or grind on equipment without having a fire extinguisher available.

Always check areas to be spread to be sure no hazardous conditions or substances are in the
area. Always inspect unit for defects: broken, worn or bent parts, weakened areas on spreader.

Always make sure personnel are clear of areas of danger when using equipment.

Remember, it is the owner’s responsibility to communicate information on safe usage and
proper maintenance of all equipment.



TURF X/

cAUTION Never use wet materials or materials with foreign debris with any of these spreaders. These
units are designed to handle dry, clean, free-flowing material.
cAUTION Never leave material in hopper for long periods of time. Be aware that all fertilizers are
hygroscopic and will attract atmospheric moisture and harden up.

WARNING Inspect the unit periodically for defects. Parts that are broken, missing, or worn out must be
replaced immediately. The unit or any part of it can not be altered without prior written

permission from the manufacturer.

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Main Assembly Views

TURF

4

Model #TS95

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Sub-Assembly Parts Breakdown TU RFE /

Model #TS95

Key  Part No. Description Qty.
(1] 1 Main Frame Aseembly 1
A 2 Lower Axle Assembly 1
B 3 Hopper Assembly 1

1—8 © Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Complete Hopper Assembly Parts Breakdown TU RFE%

Model #TS95

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Hopper Assembly Parts Breakdown TU RFE%

Model #TS95

/i

Key  PartNo. Description Qty.
1] D 5020 Clear Cover 1
2] D 5008 Screen 1
T 30165  Hopper 1

1T—10 © Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Complete Axle Assembly Parts Breakdown
Model #TS95

———
=
s Yo 17

=
=

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) 1—11



Complete Lower Axle Assembly Parts Breakdown TU RFE f

Model #TS95

~
D
<

Part No.  Description Qty.
D 5904 Wheel

D 5022 5/16-18 x 3/4 Carriage Bolt SS
D 5003 Bearing Bracket

D 5023 5/16 Kepts Nut SS

D 5014 Clamp Cleat

D 5021 1/4-20 x 3/4 Carriage Bolt SS
D 5942 1/4-20 Hex Nut SS

D 6134 1/4" Lock Washer SS

D 5009 Adjustment Angle

D5919 3/16 x 2" SS Cotter Pin

D 5001 Agitator Bar

D 5923 Axle Bushing

D 5005 Slide Gate

D 5010 Stop Angle

D 5006 Calibration Cam

D 5007 Knob | 5/16"-18 T-Handle

Slaa=m NN =00 R INA N

FEEEENEERENERENR

1—12 © Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Main Frame Assembly Parts Breakdown TU RFE%

Model #TS95

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) 1—13



Main Frame Assembly Breakdown

TureEX/

Model #TS95

1—14

Key Part No.

Description

Qty.

D 5011

Operator Lever

D 5921

3/16 x 1-1/4 Spring Pin

D 5917

Handle Grip

D 5908

Handle Assembly

D 5907

1/4-20 x 1-3/8 HHSS

D 5949

5/16 Washer

D 5942

1/4-20 Hex Nut SS

D 5002

Main Frame

D 5004

Actuator Rod

BEQEREoRNE

D5945

Hair Pin Clip 0.0585

RS PN N I NG )| IR I NG [PSRNS  NG 1 [PUP

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Spreader Assembly Instructions TU RFE f

Model #TS95

Step 1: Insert rod end into gate slide and lock in place with hair pin clip and washer as shown.

Step 2: Assemble upper handle assembly to main frame (see figure 1), simultaneously insert rod into upper control handle as

shown (see figure 3).

Step 3: Attach clear protective cover on hopper.

figure 2 figure 3

figure 1

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) 1— 15



Operating Instructions TU RF

Model #TS95

SPREADER LOADING

WARNING - Do not overload spreader. Weights of material are an average for dry materials.

Material Weight Per Cubic Ft.
Fertilizer See product information on bag or bulk materials that you are using

« Warning- Never remove spreader from vehicle with material in it as this could cause damage to the frame assembly.

Warning- Never leave materials in hopper for long periods of time, fertilizers are hygroscopic and will attract atmospheric

moisture and harden up.

SPREADING TIPS
. For a heavier pass, walk slower.

«  Use care when operating spreader near pedestrians.

Calibration Indicator Marks

«  Adjust material flow by rotating the cam wheel to either increase or decrease gate slide movement, see below.

1—16 © Trynex International 2010 (Rev A)



Calibration Information TU RFE%

Model #TS95
Setting # Pounds Dropped Distance Setting # Pounds Dropped Distance

1 0 100’ 24 45.5 1000’
2 0 100’ 25 50.8 1000’
3 0 100’ 26 56.6 1000’
4 0 100’ 27 67.6 1000’
5 0 100’ 28 69.6 1000’
6 0 100’ 29 76.0 1000’
7 0 100’ 30 81.0 1000’
8 0 100’ 31 83.2 1000’
9 0 100’ 32 98.0 1000’
10 .05 1000’ 33 104.6 1000’
11 13 1000’ 34 127.2 1000’
12 70 1000’ 35 134.4 1000’
13 1.12 1000’ 36 148.4 1000’
14 2.50 1000’ 37 160.0 1000’
15 5.25 1000’ 38 171.2 1000’
16 6.75 1000’ 39 180.0 1000’
17 13.3 1000’ 40 208.0 1000’
18 17.8 1000’ 41 236.0 1000’
19 21.7 1000’ 42 273.0 1000’
20 27.5 1000’ 43 286.8 1000’
21 28.1 1000’ 44 327.6 1000’
22 32.25 1000’ 45 350.0 1000’
23 38.8 1000’

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) 1—17



LULLERY
Warranty

ZEe
'.3:":-‘:’3»;.\
S SR
B 0 ,5’"&:‘:{0 ::;:ﬁ’ :‘?’/
) SR N S
e A ’:;;:::’:,'""M L s S
R X ﬁg‘"};‘:‘:’ :';"";.’ f/f’\\\} '.'"“ e = {Z}T}Ef :‘::1":5"/
3 RIS R A ey ‘_,,::::é
i G ==
= SR i, e e = 3
i :3;3:3308.';',','.% i B
i i =
o oo it A ) A o =23 .‘:::..
= s :33:3:; (4 ,‘;’;’;’;'1 Ll i =
e 2 = e
= :’.;,.,:; g;gi;o,'w, i ézz.m\,
A ,w‘e’ m', & 2 o
o S T o e 5
= :c:sa.-...v"':‘:‘i’?:e‘?'?'?""' il )
o i izl )
S it el o
%5 SIS Sy /1/’\\ o L = N
s ik i s 0
,u.,w Y it E )
e
Vs =il S
e 20
e o i T
s s ship =
S arranty rworkman f =
s = . . =t o)
g.:':" e imited W in material on ty period o (g &
eniies :::::E:;
':3;::5:: Lim defects in Warra rranty §§"’:”°‘\'
e inst below. his wa S == S
(e ts aga ailed . fort ty do
W d produc tions det| etail user. fact”rerhis warran ations iﬁ’“\'
e n imita iainal r nu er = S
(l{i.‘ = n Turfex bt;?ect to “tr)nlthe origina d to the mhaaser on|Y-tTenance, alt to the b o G
s i e SSIEE
% g tyo ice, su se by turne il purc main [. Du 52 @:'-:vil\.
s = arran vice, cha re ail p er nnel. inst E e
{:‘éﬁ«- Two year;’\;se and Se(rjate of pur ARD must beoriginaI re;cack of prOpneX perso rrant agal where L ":’:W
s 2
s = a he C the isuse, rTry t wa from i
e under nOIrrk?eginS ont G|ST""’L\TIOI\IapP"eS to||ationr m'SL:( dealers Oex does n(»Zhe deale;e right to s .
Nt rs E t insta ne n o e
% == Wo yea ANTY REG warranty per ins ized Try ders, Try made t serves t ranty do S
ey t he WARR tive. This by impro author by sprea ust be Trynex re This war )
e T ctive. d han d rm r s. : !
\'-:;,.:.::: effe ause ert ispense e use nex. it elect =K
SRt € S
o to becomZamages CnyOne Othteria'S OIISIo|aims by thrized by Eéarts it o
e 2 ver by a ma ty c tho c 5
Wi s tco de the ranty clall eau esu !
Resse no irs ma ies of War wis lac ler. 20
e rs S ion. r . rep a 2
(e or repal e properﬂs CO”OSIS nunleSS Ot?oe repair orfrom the de for 0
\'&::’fﬁ:::ii rosiv d sed, nd or tions K
s cor ause rcha ivea rts to nta nex 0
ﬁ{‘?{ 2 damage Sct was purt is defect fective pa IABILITY ties represzi“ty of Tr.y e - )
e ' i : :,g:;t;
“'!%zzzz the prod if any pa osts of de N OF L warran d.The lia ale of this %“a‘.
= determine hipping ¢ MITATIO makes an-); containe use or resf defective o)
e S i i . r :zz;::s
\"IE.=:25== ot cover LI iated with it, atis here delivery, ement of direct o t =
ﬁ‘i":;'{:: ’({E{w n y affiliate than wh ture, Sale', or replac idental' in S may no {TX\’E/EJ .:‘3‘::’:5"/
W an her fac air inc ge =
e mpany « ot nu rep rinc ma =50
/,{;E';':’; nor any co or qualltyt Of the mla‘]e costs Of or any Otheuentlal da \ .‘:i:zzgo:)
s ex, nce or ou dt ience seq .::g"
W ) Tryn rma ising xcee enien rcon OF =
e Ne'the;o the 'Oelr(:(a)mageS erhall ”Otfese incon\-/ncidental ° ON BEHALFls .3":':)
e ise as for n ot use, ni SE TH &
W ise eriorc toa loss ions o MI OF i
= == om as . d rio imitatio O S LU
iy = pr e purch be limite liable fo e limitat N OR PR ITATION 20)
{:':{&:’ \ to th d r Sha" || not be the abOV ENTATIO S OR LIM ""ﬁ"
N ade ha SO ES M 2
e spre Trynex s amages, ANY REPR Y THE TER o
e T parts. uential d TO MAKE R MODIF "
et i
SRR eq Y RO S
e = ons u. ORIT LTE SN
i T ¢ toyo UTH TOA S
iSe ly SA OR =
\'~::~'.‘.o:::: app R HA NAL, ::::::,....
SRR = I
s ALE TIO = S
L e i TV INANY WA Bl %%09*'”‘§“/
\'f{:o';:.::ii YN N A %) “N \W ““.Q i },mv..‘q‘i.'.’.tu
= TR i T i
e = ARRANT ) ‘o‘o.é'f"*."302:!'..:».«3"*-“'
G W AT
Esiii?? Y R i
ﬁ‘;:‘.:,:o; /@, = m W "‘. .W :':‘!’:.:“’"0‘,‘.,».’04
) WV W
= e it AN
i s I il ‘3:3!32313..:"'&.4««-*"‘
W £ I ) S &'00".;»%.'-""“"'
= A S
s 2l L ST
s R
— s i ), LS S
5 S & M 4 ) A
e oz ‘t"ﬁ*ﬁ%’ ‘3'3‘323":-"' -
\'f::-ziozzifm i S m....'..w
,,55:23::.7.}».: :,‘;‘;&.;..'.'
e OB
\m.:.:o‘\‘,. COREEIS
Wi

1

A)
Rev
010 (
ternational 2
In

ex

©Tryn

1—18



TUuRF =X/

NOTES:

© Trynex International 2010 (Rev A) 1—19



From:

TRYN X/

INTERNATIONAL

23455 REGENCY PARK DR.
WARREN MI 48089-2667

Postage
Required
Post Office will
not deliver
without proper
postage.




	NON STANDARD FRONT PAGE (EXTERNAL PUBLISHING) 1-1
	PG-2 TABLE OF CONTENTS 1-2
	PG-3 INTRODUCTION 1-3
	PG-4 GENERAL INFORMATION 1-4
	PG-5 SAFETY 1-5
	PG-6 SAFETY PRECAUSION 1-6
	PG-7 SD-95 MAIN ASSY VIEWS 1-7
	PG-8 SD-95 MAIN SUB ASSY EXPLODED VIEW 1-8
	PG-9 SD-95 HOPPER EXPLODED VIEW 1-9
	PG-10 SP-95 HOPPER ASSY VIEW 1-10
	PG-11 SP-95 LOWER AXLE EXPLODED VIEW 1-11
	PG-12 SP-95 LOWER AXLE ASSY VIEW 1-12
	PG-13 SP-95 MAIN FRAME EXPLODED VIEW 1-13
	PG-14 SP-95 MAIN FRAME ASSY VIEW 1-14
	PG-15 SP-95 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 1-15
	PG-16 SP-95 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 1-16
	PG-17 Calibration Data 1-17
	PG-18 WARRANTY 1-18
	PG-19 NOTES 1-19
	NON STANDARD BACK PAGE(EXTERNAL) PUBLISHING 1-1



